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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

 CFR:  42 CFR 483.70(a)

BUILDING:  01

PLAN APPROVAL:  1993

SURVEY UNDER:  2000 Existing

FACILITY TYPE:  SNF/NF

TYPE OF STRUCTURE:  One story, Type III 

(200)

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS:  6 

FIRE ALARM:  Complete automatic fire alarm 

system.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM:  Complete automatic 

(dry) sprinkler system. 

GENERATOR:  Type Il natural gas generator. 

A life safety code survey was initiated and 

concluded on 04/02/13.  The findings that follow 

demonstrate noncompliance with Title 42, Code 

of Federal Regulations, 483.70 (a) et seq (Life 

Safety from Fire).  The facility was found not to be 

in substantial compliance with the Requirements 

for Participation for Medicare and Medicaid. 

Deficiencies were cited with the highest 

deficiency identified at "F" level.

 

K 052

SS=F

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

A fire alarm system required for life safety is 

K 052 5/9/13

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 

program participation.
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K 052 Continued From page 1 K 052

installed, tested, and maintained in accordance 

with NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and NFPA 

72. The system has an approved maintenance 

and testing program complying with applicable 

requirements of NFPA 70 and 72.     9.6.1.4

This STANDARD  is not met as evidenced by:

 Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure the building fire alarm system 

was maintained as required by NFPA standards.  

This deficient practice affected six of six smoke 

compartments, staff, and all the residents.  The 

facility has the capacity for 109 beds with a 

census of 93 on the day of the survey.

The findings include:

During the Life Safety Code tour on 04/02/13, at 

11:40 AM with the Director of Maintenance 

(DOM), observation revealed a fire alarm panel 

located in the copy room that was not protected 

with a smoke or heat detector as required. 

An interview with the DOM on 04/02/13, at 11:40 

AM revealed the area underwent a remodel and 

he was not aware the fire alarm panel required 

protection. 
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The findings were revealed to the Administrator 

during exit. 

Reference:  NFPA 72 (1999 Edition).

1-5.6* Protection of Fire Alarm Control Unit(s).

In areas that are not continuously occupied, 

automatic smoke detection shall be provided at 

the location of each fire alarm control unit(s) to 

provide notification of fire at that location.

Exception: Where ambient conditions prohibit 

installation of automatic smoke detection, 

automatic heat detection shall be permitted.

A-1-5.6 

The intent of 1-5.6 is to have the fire alarm 

system respond before it is incapacitated by fire.  

There have been several fatal fires where the 

origin and path of the fire resulted in destruction 

of the control unit before a detector responded.

CAUTION: 

The exception to 1-5.6 permits use of a heat 

detector if ambient conditions are not suitable for 

smoke detection.  It is important to also evaluate 

whether the area is suitable for the control unit.

The code intends that only one smoke detector is 

required at the control unit even when the area of 

the room would require more than one detector if 

installed according to the spacing rules in 

Chapter 2.

K 056

SS=D

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

If there is an automatic sprinkler system, it is 

installed in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard 

for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, to 

provide complete coverage for all portions of the 

building.  The system is properly maintained in 

K 056 5/9/13
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accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the 

Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of 

Water-Based Fire Protection Systems.  It is fully 

supervised.  There is a reliable, adequate water 

supply for the system.  Required sprinkler 

systems are equipped with water flow and tamper 

switches, which are electrically connected to the 

building fire alarm system.     19.3.5

This STANDARD  is not met as evidenced by:

 Based on observation and interview the facility 

failed to ensure that the building sprinkler system 

was installed throughout the facility according to 

NFPA standards.  This deficient practice affected 

one of six smoke compartments, staff, and 

approximately eight residents.  The facility has 

the capacity for 109 beds with a census of 93 on 

the day of the survey.

The findings include:

During the Life Safety Code survey conducted on 

04/02/13 at 11:30 AM with the Director of 

Maintenance (DOM), a sprinkler head was noted 

to be missing from the closet in the admissions 

office area.  There must be complete coverage by 

the sprinkler system in all areas of the building. 

An interview with the DOM on 04/02/13 at 11:30 

AM revealed he was aware the building required 

complete sprinkler coverage; however, he was 

unaware the closet was missing a sprinkler head. 

The findings were revealed to the Administrator 

during exit. 
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Reference:  NFPA 101 (2000 Edition).

19.3.5.1

Where required by 19.1.6, health care facilities 

shall be protected throughout by an approved, 

supervised automatic sprinkler system in 

accordance with Section 9.7.

Exception:  In Type I and Type II construction, 

where approved by the authority having 

jurisdiction, alternative protection measures shall 

be permitted to be substituted for sprinkler 

protection in specified areas where the authority 

having jurisdiction has prohibited sprinklers, 

without causing a building to be classified as 

nonsprinklered.
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